IAC Ch38,p.1

621—38.7(20) Failure to comply with employee organization requirements. The agency shall not certify
an employee organization or may revoke the existing certification(s) of an employee organization for
failure to file a registration report, its constitution and bylaws, or an annual report or otherwise fail to
comply with Iowa Code section 20.25.

8.7(1) Upon completion of a valid certification election. If an employee organization fails to file a
registration report, constitution and bylaws, or annual report or otherwise comply with these rules or Iowa
Code section 20.25 within 90 days following the completion of a valid certification election, the agency
will not certify the employee organization and will serve notice of noncertification. The agency may grant
extensions of time for good cause.

8.7(2) Failure to file reports once certified. 1If an employee organization fails to file a registration
report, constitution and bylaws, or annual report or otherwise comply with these rules and Iowa Code
section 20.25, the agency may revoke the certification of the employee organization. When the organization
fails to comply following notice of its noncompliance, the agency will order the employee organization to
show cause why its certification should not be revoked and set the matter for hearing.

8.7(3) Complaints by affected parties. A complaint that any employee organization has engaged in or
is engaging in any practice which constitutes a violation of ITowa Code section 20.25 may be submitted in
writing to the board by any affected person. Upon receipt of a complaint, the agency shall serve a copy
upon the employee organization by certified mail, return receipt requested. The board shall conduct a
preliminary investigation of the alleged violation. In conducting the investigation, the board may require
the production of evidence, including affidavits and documents. If the investigation shows there is no
reasonable cause to believe a violation has occurred, the complaint shall be dismissed and the parties
notified. If the investigation shows reasonable cause to believe a violation has occurred, the board shall
notify the parties. If the parties are unable to agree on an informal settlement after notification of
reasonable cause, the board shall schedule the complaint for hearing.
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